accounts of all the monies which he shall receive and pay for, or on account of the said seminary.

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the second section of the Repeal of the act to which this is a supplement be, and the adsection of same is repealed and made void; any law or act. part of a law to the contrary notwithstanding.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN STEELE, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—the fourth day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and five.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

CHAPTER XCVII.

A SUPPLEMENT to the Act, entitled, "An Act declaring Tuscarora Creek a public Highway."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is bereby enacted by the authority of the same, That all that part of Tuscarora of Tuscarora the forks, near to Morrow's mill, which has a public high not been declared a public highway, by the act way. to which this is a supplement, passed the twenty-fixth day of February, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-six, be, and the same is hereby declared

declared a public highway, for the passage of boats and rafts; and it shall and may be lawful for persons desirous of using the navigation of said creek to remove all natural and artificial obstructions, and to erect such slopes and locks at the mill dams now built as may be necessary for the passage of boats and rafts: *Provided*, such slopes and locks shall be so constructed as not to injure the works of said dams.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN STEELE, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—the fourth day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and five.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER XCVIII.

An ACT authorifing the Governor to appoint Commissioners for the Purpose of laying out a State Road from Blair's Gap, in Huntingdon County, to the Western Boundary of this State, at or near the Place where said Boundary Line crosses the Mahoning Branch of Big Beaver Creek, in Mercer County.

Section 1. E it enected by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authorited to appoint three commissioners fioners, (one at least of whom shall be a practi-